AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT AND THE VICE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH INDIVIDUAL POLICE OFFICERS WITHIN CUYAHOGA COUNTY TO PROVIDE FOR PROTECTIVE SERVICE SECURITY FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has made a commitment to provide improvements in security; and

WHEREAS, the security and safety of the riding public are a paramount concern to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Board of Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the President and the Vice President of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Board of Trustees be and they are hereby authorized to enter into contracts, the form of which shall be subject to the approval of the Board, with individual police officers employed by public law enforcement agencies within Cuyahoga County after said officers have received permission of the appropriate Safety Directors, Police Chiefs, or other Supervisors of such public law enforcement agencies, all to provide a protective service security system for the riding public and transit employees.

Section 2. That the consideration for said services shall be at the prevailing rate of services of this type.

Section 3. That the cost of said service shall be paid out of funds pursuant to Section 2A of Resolution No. 1975-36, adopted August 19, 1975.

Adopted: September 23 , 1975

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasure